

No. 21-1369

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

◆

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
South Carolina, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

HENRY MCMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
South Carolina, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellants,

and

ANNE G. COOK, et al.,
Defendants.

◆

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina
Case No. 21-cv-00508

**BRIEF OF 21 STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.gov

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
A. Barrett Bowdre
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Panel’s Severability Holding Violates Settled Precedent By
 Ignoring The Stated Intent Of The General Assembly.3

 II. Laws From Other States Demonstrate That The Act’s
 Unchallenged Provisions Are “Capable Of Being Executed In
 Accordance With The Legislative Intent, Independent Of The
 Rejected Portion.”6

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (E.D. Ark. 2014) <i>aff'd</i> 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	7
<i>In re DNA Ex Post Facto Issues</i> , 561 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2009).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Joytime Distribs. & Amusement Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 528 S.E.2d 647 (S.C. 1999).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	3, 6
<i>Media Gen. Commc'ns, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 694 S.E.2d 525 (S.C. 2010).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	1, 4

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 26-23A-4.....	8, 9
Ala. Code § 26-23A-4(b)(4)	8
Ala. Code § 26-23A-10.....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2153	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2156	8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2156(A)(1)	8
Ark. Code § 20-16-602 (as amended by 2021 Arkansas Laws Act 498 (S.B. 85)).....	8
Ark. Code § 20-16-1703	9
Ark. Code § 20-16-1710	9
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111	8, 9
Ga. Code § 31-9A-3	8, 9
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1	8, 9
Iowa Code § 146A.1	9
Kan. Stat. § 65-6709	9
Kan. Stat. § 65-6724	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.7709	9
La. Stat. § 40:1061.10	8
La. Stat. § 40:1061.17	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17015.....	8, 9
Minn. Stat. § 145.4242.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 145.4247	9
Miss. Code § 41-41-3.....	8
Miss. Code § 41-41-33.....	9
Miss. Code § 41-41-34.....	8

Mo. Stat. § 188.027	8, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.2	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04	8, 9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327(3)	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.5	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.56	8, 9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.192	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-738.2	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-738.3d	8
18 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. § 3205	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-10.1	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-52	8, 9
Tenn. Code § 39-15-202	9
Tenn. Code § 39-15-215	8, 9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012	8, 9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207	9

Utah Code § 76-7-305.....8, 9
Va. Code § 18.2-769
W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2.....8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 253.10.....8, 9
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-119.....8, 9
